

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----		X
	:	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MPM SILICONES, LLC, <i>et al.</i> , ¹	:	Case No. 14-22503 (RDD)
	:	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	:	
-----		X

DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO: (A) 1.5 LIEN TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY TO DECELERATE THE NOTES OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR ADEQUATE PROTECTION; AND (B) FIRST LIEN TRUSTEE'S JOINDER TO MOTION

Joseph T. Baio
Dan C. Kozusko
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111

*Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are Juniper Bond Holdings I LLC (9631), Juniper Bond Holdings II LLC (9692), Juniper Bond Holdings III LLC (9765), Juniper Bond Holdings IV LLC (9836), Momentive Performance Materials China SPV Inc. (8469), Momentive Performance Materials Holdings Inc. (8246), Momentive Performance Materials Inc. (8297), Momentive Performance Materials Quartz, Inc. (9929), Momentive Performance Materials South America Inc. (4895), Momentive Performance Materials USA Inc. (8388), Momentive Performance Materials Worldwide Inc. (8357), and MPM Silicones, LLC (5481).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Automatic Stay Prohibits The Trustees From Serving A Notice of
 Deceleration Or Otherwise Attempting To Interfere With The Debtors’
 Contractual Rights6

 II. The Trustee Has Failed To Demonstrate That Cause Exists to Lift the Stay
 Pursuant to Section 362(d)(1)8

 III. The Trustee Has Failed To Demonstrate That Cause Exists to Lift the Stay
 Pursuant to Section 362(d)(2)14

 IV. The Trustee Has Failed To Demonstrate That It Is Entitled To Additional
 Adequate Protection Above And Beyond What This Court Has Already
 Approved.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

48th St. Steakhouse, Inc. v. Rockefeller Grp., Inc. (In re 48th St. Steakhouse, Inc.),
835 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1987).....6

In re 495 Cent. Park Ave. Corp.,
136 B.R. 626 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....18

In re Aurora Cord & Cable Co.,
2 B.R. 342 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1980)18

Computer Commc’ns, Inc. v. Codex Corp. (In re Computer Commc’ns, Inc.),
824 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1987)6

Crocker Nat’l Bank v. Am. Mariner Indus., Inc. (In re Am. Mariner Indus., Inc.),
734 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1984)18

In re de Kleinman,
156 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....15

In re Diplomatic Elecs. Corp.,
82 B.R. 688 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....15

E. Refractories Co. v. Forty Eight Insulations Inc.,
157 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

In re Elmira Litho, Inc.,
174 B.R. 892 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....17, 18

In re Enron Corp.,
300 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....7

Garcia v. Garcia (In re Garcia),
494 B.R. 799 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....7

In re Gen. Motors Corp.,
407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

Grocery Haulers, Inc. v Great Atl. & P. Tea Co. (In re Great Atl. & P. Tea Co.),
467 B.R. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....9, 10

In re Indian Palms Assocs., Ltd.,
61 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1995).....15

Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.),
356 B.R. 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9

Lawrence v. Motors Liquidation Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
No. 10 Civ. 36, 2010 WL 4630327 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)16

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
435 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

Mazzeo v. Lenhart (In re Mazzeo),
167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Momentum Mfg. Corp. v. Emp. Creditors Comm. (In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.),
25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

Narumanchi v. St. Vincents Catholic Med. Ctrs. of N.Y.
(In re St. Vincents Catholic Med. Ctrs. of N.Y.),
No. 11 Civ. 9431, 2012 WL 4462030 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)10, 11

New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.
(In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.),
351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

In re Nw. Airlines Corp.,
No. 05-17930, 2006 WL 2583647 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2006).....15, 16

In re Olde Prairie Block Owner, LLC,
448 B.R. 482 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)18

Pegasus Agency, Inc. v. Grammatikakis (In re Pegasus Agency, Inc.),
101 F.3d 882 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

In re Penn-Dixie Indus., Inc.,
6 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1980).....10

In re Project Orange Assocs., LLC,
432 B.R. 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....10

In re Salov,
510 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

In re Solutia Inc.,
379 B.R. 473 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....7, 11, 12, 13

Sonnax Indus., Inc. v. Tri Components Prods. Corp. (In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.),
907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....8, 9, 10, 12

In re Sulzer,
2 B.R. 630 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1980).....14

In re Tex. State Optical, Inc.,
188 B.R. 552 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1995)15

Travelers Life & Annuity Co. v. Ritz-Carlton of D.C., Inc.
(In re Ritz-Carlton of D.C., Inc.),
98 B.R. 170 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....17

U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc. (In re AMR Corp.),
485 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....6, 10, 11, 13, 18

U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. AMR Corp. (In re AMR Corp.),
730 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. V. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....18

In re Watkins,
No. 05-CV-344, 2005 WL 6955328 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005).....18

In re Worldcom, Inc.,
No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 22025051 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2003)15

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)8

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....8

11 U.S.C. § 541.....

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 362.07[3][a] (16th ed.)9

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶555.LH (16th ed.)8

House Debate on Compromise Bill, 124 Cong. Rec. H 11092-11093
(daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978) (remarks of Rep. Edwards).....14
